RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approving the FY 97 Supplemental Funding Request for the Tohono O'odham Fire Department in the amount of \$158,294.00)

1

2	
3	RESOLUTION NO. <u>97-058</u>
4	WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation established the Tohono
5	O'odham Fire Department in 1995 to provide fire protection
6	o ounum inc bepartment in 1999 to provide inc protection
7	and fire safety to all members of the Nation; and
8	WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council recognizes the need
9	to establish a Nation wide Fire Department to meet the
10	needs that avist in all avers of the Nation, and
11	needs that exist in all areas of the Nation; and
12	WHEREAS, the Commerce and Budget & Finance Committees of the
13	Legislative Council recommends the approval of the
14	Supplemental Budget request for the Tohono O'odham
15	Nation Fire Department.
16	
17	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative
18	Council hereby approves the supplemental FY 97 budget
19	request in the amount of \$158,294.00 for the Tohono
20	
21	O'odham Nation Fire Department
22	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the source of funding for the request be
23	appropriated from the General Revenue Account.
24	
25	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council on the <u>7TH.</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u> , <u>1997</u> at a meeting at which a
26	quorum was present with a vote of <u>1,143.5</u> FOR; <u>430.0</u> AGAINST; <u>302.5</u> NOT
27	VOTING; and [06] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council
28	by Article VI, Section <u>1(d)(2) & (3)</u> the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and
	,,,,,,

RESOLUTION NO. 97-058 (Approving the FY 97 Supplemental Funding Request for the Tohono O'odham Fire Department in the amount of \$158,294.00) 1 Page 2 of 3 2 approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs 3 (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 4 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 5 6 **TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** 7 8 9 **Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman** 10 th day of Februar, 19 97 10 11 12 **ATTEST:** 13 14 Frances S. Antone Frances G. Antone, Legislative Secretary 15 16 day of February, 1997. 17 18 Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman 19 of the Tohono O'Odham Nation on the 10th day of Rebury 20 1997 at 3:06 o'clock, P.M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 21 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his 22 approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal. 23 24 **TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** 25 26 27 **Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman** 28

RESOLUTION NO. <u>97-058</u> (Approving the FY 97 Supplemental Funding Request for the Tohono O'odham Fire Department in the amount of \$158,294.00) Page 3 of 3 on the 11th day of rebrassy, 1997 [] APPROVED M DISAPPROVED at 575 o'clock, P.M. **EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION** Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the $\frac{12^{4}}{12}$ day of ____, 19<u>97</u>, at <u>2:36</u> o'clock, <u>P</u>.M. Antone Frances G. Antone, Legislative Secretary $\mathbf{21}$